H.R. No. 1139

## RESOLUTION

1 WHEREAS, Cinda Abeyta of El Paso was recognized for her 2 outstanding service to the community when she received the Martin 3 Luther King, Jr., Humanitarian Award for kindness toward others and 4 volunteerism; and

5 WHEREAS, An employee of the El Paso State Center, Mrs. Abeyta 6 has organized several entertainment activities at the center, 7 including car shows and field trips, and assists participants with 8 vocational and life skills; in addition, she has helped to organize 9 a float for the Las Palmas Del Sol Sun Bowl Parade, and over the past 10 three years, the floats have garnered a specialty prize as the 11 participants at the center were also able to ride in the parade; and

WHEREAS, Mrs. Abeyta has demonstrated an unwavering 12 13 commitment to the betterment of the lives of her fellow Texans, and 14 her receipt of the prestigious Martin Luther King, Jr., Humanitarian Award is a fitting recognition of her exemplary work; 15 she is both a role model for others and a source of tremendous pride 16 to her family and community; now, therefore, be it 17

18 RESOLVED, That the House of Representatives of the 79th Texas 19 Legislature hereby honor Cinda Abeyta for her receipt of the Martin 20 Luther King, Jr., Humanitarian Award for her service to the 21 community and extend to her sincere best wishes for future success 22 and happiness; and, be it further

23 RESOLVED, That an official copy of this resolution be
24 prepared for Mrs. Abeyta as an expression of high regard by the

1

H.R. No. 1139

## 1 Texas House of Representatives.

Chavez

H.R. No. 1139

Speaker of the House

I certify that H.R. No. 1139 was adopted by the House on May 9, 2005, by a non-record vote.

Chief Clerk of the House